

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 300 OF 2004 (For Prel.Hearing)

NILAKSHI MAJUMDAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GAUTAM RAM PRASAD MAJUMDAR AND ANOTHER Respondent(s)

(With appln. for stay and office report)

Date: 01/05/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMA PAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Aurobindo Ghose, Adv.

Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.S. Hegdee, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Savitri Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. P.P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

No steps appear to have been taken for effecting a settlement between the parties.

Since a notice was issued only for the purpose of exploring the possibility of settlement, we are

of the view that unless the parties can settle the matter within a reasonable time, the transfer

petition should be dismissed. In our opinion, the matter should be settled on the following

grounds: (1) the parties to agree for divorce by mutual consent; (2) the parties will withdraw

allegations against each other as also pending proceedings; (3) the respondent-husband shall

pay a reasonable amount towards the education of the minor sons and (4) a lump sum amount

should be made to the petitioner/wife.

The matter is adjourned till after vacation.

[Usha Bhardwaj]

Court Master

[Madhu Saxena]

Court Master