

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.300 of 2004

NILAKSHI MAJUMDAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GAUTAM RAM PRASAD MAJUMDAR AND ANOTHER  
Respondent(s)

ORDER

The matter has been compromised between the parties and a compromise deed has been filed along with application. Today before us two bank draft Nos.246094, 246095 of Rs.4 lac each, Corporation Bank, Jamshedpur in favour of Nilakshi Majumdar have been handed over to the Petitioner present in the Court. The petitioner present in Court has been identified by learned counsel for the Petitioner. The respondent present in the Court has also been identified by learned counsel for the Respondent. As per the compromise, there is a criminal case No.53/2003 arising out of FIR under Sections 498A/504/323 r/w Section 34 IPC registered at P.S. Chaturshringi, Pune, presently pending before the Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Pune, titled State v. Gautam Ramprasad Majumdar & Ors. and the case No.294/2003 titled Smt. Nilakshi Majmudar vs. Shri Gautam Majumdar for custody of the two minor children, pending before the Court of First Additional District Judge, Alipore, District 24 Parganas (South), West Bengal. Both the cases shall stand disposed of in terms of the settlement arrived at between the parties. We specifically direct that all criminal cases shall stand closed. The decree of divorce is also granted because of the compromise entered into between the parties.

The Transfer Petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.  
(A.K. Mathur)

.....J.  
(Dalveer Bhandari)

New Delhi;  
May 07, 2007.  
ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 300 OF 2004

NILAKSHI MAJUMDAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GAUTAM RAM PRASAD MAJUMDAR AND ANOTHER

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and for disposal of transfer petition in terms of joint deed and office report )

Date: 07/05/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Aurobindo Ghose, Adv.  
Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
Mr. R.S. Hegde, Adv.  
Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. J.K. Nayyar, Adv.  
Mr. P.P. Singh, Adv.  
  
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

The Transfer Petition is disposed of in terms of the signed  
order.

(K.K. Chawla)  
Court Master

(Vijay Dhawan)  
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]